Doug Bakke

Jason Burstyn

Matt Call

Mark Crabtree

Rick Cramer

Dale Douglass

Student-Athlete

AHLERS, Scott
AKERS, Byron
ALEXANDER, Keith
ALTENBERN, David
ANDERSON, Larry
ANDERSON, Ryan
ARGUELLO, Rick
ARRABITO, John
ATHA, William

BACKLUND, Merle
BAHAN, Bob
BAILEY, Bing
BAINES, Scott
BAIRD, Michael
BAIRD, Thomas
BAKKE, Doug
BAKKE, Greg
BARDGETT, Justin
BARNEY, Jack
BEABOUT, Jim
BEELER, Francis
BEELER, Sam
BELL, Donald
BERGMAN, Burton
BICKEL, Lane
BILLEHUS, Dick
BILLINGER, Erik
BLOOMER, Gary
BOATRIGHT, Mark
BOCOVICH, Frank
BOLLES, Kevin
BONNER, Andrew
BRAUCH, Tim
BRAUNS, Casey
BRENNEMAN, Mike
BRETHOWER, Mick
BROMFIELD, Meredith
BROOKS, Chris
BROWN, Charles
BROWN, George
BRUCE, Dick
BRUCE, Jeff
BUDGE, Bill
BURSTYN, Jason
BYRNES, Terry

CALL, Matt
CARPENTER, Harvey
CARROLL, Stephen
CARVER, Bob
CATLIN, John
CHADWICK, Lyle
CLARK, Bill

CLARK, Chris
COAKLEY, Kenny
COOVER, Todd
CORBRIDGE, Stuart
CRABTREE, Mark
CRAMER, Rick
CUNNINGHAM, Gordon
CURLEE, Wayne

DALTON, Jim
DAWSON, Jamie
DAWSON, Joe
DAY, James
DAY, Max
DELL, Robert

Years Lettered

1987

1950-51
1954-55-56
1982-83

1960
2003-05-06-07
1976

1972-73

1958

1951-52-53
1961-62-64
1964
1978-80-81-82
2007-08
1938-39
1983-84-85-86
1986-87
2006-08-09-10
1958-59

1971

1931-32
1952-53-54-55
1941-42-46-47-48
1949-50
1962-64-65
1952

2000
1985-86-87-88
1977
1951-52-57
1985-86

2014

1972

1956

2002-03

1984

1945-46
1991-92-93
1990-91
1941-42
1957-58-59
1979

1966
2010-11-12-13
1981

1999-2000-01
1923-24-25
2000-01-02-03
1958

1994-95

1962

1970
1991-92-93
2004-05-06
1982-83
1990-91
1975-76-77-78
1979-80-81-82
1950
1940-41-42

1949
1989-90-91-92
1972-73-74
1953-54-55
1925-26-27
1953

Hometown (High School/Previous College)

Castle Rock, Colo. (Douglas County)
Colorado Springs, Colo.

Calgary, Alberta

Fort Morgan, Colo. (Fort Morgan)

Greeley, Colo. (Greeley West)
Weston, Colo. (Primero)
Durango, Colo. (Durango)

Lincoln, Neb. (Lincoln)

Calgary, Alberta

Santa Barbara, Calif.

Beaverton, Ore. (Beaverton)

Castle Rock, Colo. (Douglas County/Pepperdine)

Englewood, Colo. (Cherry Creek)
Englewood, Colo. (Cherry Creek)

St. Louis, Mo. (Chaminade College Prep)
Colorado Springs, Colo.

Denver, Colo.

Hamilton, Ohio
Denver, Colo. (North)

Calgary, Alberta

Greeley, Colo.

Broomfield, Colo. (Standley Lake)
Boulder, Colo. (Fairview)

Denver, Colo.

Colorado Springs, Colo. (Colorado Springs)
Denver, Colo. (Bear Creek)

Ripon, Calif. (Central Catholic)

Denver, Colo. (East)
Phoenix, Ariz (Arcadia/Virginia Tech)
Evergreen, Colo. (Evergreen/Arkansas)

Pueblo, Colo. (Centennial)

Colorado Sprgs, Colo. (Wasson/Santa Barbara CC)
Minneapolis, Kan. (Minneapolis)

Roslyn, N.Y.

Northfield, Ill. (New Trier West)

Boulder, Colo.

Miami, Fla. (Palmetto)

Fort Collins, Colo. (Rocky Mountain)

Broomfield, Colo. (Horizon)

Sydney, Australia (St. Patrick’s College)
Kalamazoo, Mich.

Lawrence, Kan. (Lawrence)

Grand Junction, Colo.

Lakewood, Colo.

Palm Desert, Calif. (Palm Desert)
Lakewood, Colo. (Green Mountain/Oregon State)
Westminster, Colo. (Westminster)
Boulder, Colo. (Boulder)

Fort Collins, Colo. (Rocky Mountain)
Fort Collins, Colo. (Poudre)

Limon, Colo.
Boulder, Colo. (Fairview/Arizona State)
Boulder, Colo.

Denver, Colo.

Aberdeen, S.D.



Student-Athlete

DETWEILER, Bill
DIAZ, Pat
DIEHL, Bob
DOAN, Bill
DOAN, Howdy
DONAHUE, Greg
DONNEN, Royal
DORN, Dick
DOUGLASS, Dale
DOUMA, John
DREXEL, Charles
DRIVER, Davis
DRINKWATER, Terrell
DYMERSKI, Dan

EKJORD, Knut
ELDRIDGE, Ross
ENGEL, Tyler
ENGLISH, Jim
ENGLISH, Matt

FARRAR, ?
FEEHAN, Joe
FENNIE, Dirk
FEUERSTEIN, Mike
FIALA, Ben
FLANDERS, Larry
FORBES, Bill
FORSGREN, Tobias
FORSMAN, Johan
FOWLER, Les
FOWLER, Mark
FRANKLIN, Walter Jr.
FREED, Richard
FREEMAN, Ethan
FRIBBS, Derek

GEALER, Alan
GEISLER, Vic
GEMPEL, Tom
GINSBERG, Neil
GLAESEL, Mike
GOLDBERG, Sol
GONZALES, Stan
GOUDY, Patrick
GRADY, Jim
GRADY, Pat
GUNNING, Albert

HAMER, John
HANSEN, Lee
HANSON, Jeff
HARTMAN, Joe
HAWKINS, Joe
HAYES, Johnny
HAYS, Alan
HEBARD, Doug
HEINLY, Andy
HEINLY, Hank
HEISELE, Sebastian
HENDRICKS, Joe
HENDRICKS, Marc
HENDRICKSON, Murl
HENNIGAN, Dave
HINSHAW, John
HODAPP, Fred
HOGBERG, Mike
HOLLENBECK, Tom
HOOS, Allen

Years Lettered

1949-50-51
1993-94
1954-55-60
1970
1978-79
1976-77
1945-46
1976
1956-58-59
1994-95-96-97
1942-43
1970-71-72
1931-32
1966-68

1995-96-97-99
1952-58

2013
1968-69-70
1979-80

1984

1951-52
1990-91

2003
1996-98-99-2000
1936-37-38
1950

2000-01

1995
1946-47-48
1973-74
1948-49

?

2014-15
2010-11-12-13

1957
1964-65-66
2007-09

1979
1987-88-89-90

1985-86-88-89
1977
2005-06-07-08
2005-06-07-09
1936-37-38

1962-63-64
1973-74-75
2001-02-03-04
1933-34-35
1970-71
2013-14
1933-34-35
1968-69
1974-75

1950
2009-10-11-12
1960
1973-74-75
1970-71

1970

1941-42

1976
1981-82-83-84
1954-55-56-57
1966-67-68

Hometown (High School/Previous College)

Grand Island, Neb.
Rancho Palos Verdes. Calif.
Orinda, Calif.

San Marino, Calif. (San Marino)
Englewood, Colo.

Arvada, Colo. (Pomona)
Fort Morgan, Colo.
Scottsdale, Ariz. (Horizon/Scottsdale CC)

El Paso, Texas
Aurora, Colo. (Central)

Oslo, Norway (Norsk Skigymnas)
Kansas City, Mo.

Castle Pines, Colo. (Regis)
Littleton, Colo. (Regis)

Boulder, Colo. (Fairview)

Durango, Colo. (Durango)

Joliet, Il

Ridgewood, N.J. (Ridgewood/Campbell Univ.)
La Jolla, Calif. (La Jolla)

Durango, Colo. (Durango)

Longmont, Colo. (Longmont)

Gothenburg, Sweden (Goteborgs)
Sodertelje, Norway (Teljegymnasic)
Boulder, Colo.

Boulder, Colo.

Boulder, Colo.

Denver, Colo. (Kent Denver)
Castle Rock, Colo. (Douglas County)

Los Angeles, Calif.

Grand Rapids, Mich.

Parker, Colo. (Ponderosa/Northern Colorado)
Johannesburg, South Africa (Sandrigham)
Arvada, Colo. (Pomona)

Greeley, Colo. (Greeley West)
Englewood, Colo (Cherry Creek)
Broomfield, Colo. (Broomfield)
Broomfield, Colo. (Broomfield)
Boulder, Colo.

Lakewood, Colo.

Wheat Ridge, Colo.

Longmont, Colo. (Longmont)

Denver, Colo. (East)

El Paso, Texas

Cape Elizabeth, Maine (Cape Elizabeth/Towson)

Denver, Colo. (Thomas Jefferson)
Boulder, Colo. (Boulder)

Dubai, UAE (Bradenton, Fla. Prep)

Anchorage, Alaska (Sacred Heart/Air Force Academy)
Denver, Colo. (George Washington)

Boulder, Colo. (Boulder)

Denver, Colo. (Mullen)

Eskilstuna, Sweden (Loveland, Colo.)
Sioux City, Iowa

Boulder, Colo. (Fairview)

John Douma

Derek Fribbs

Mike Glaesel

Patrick Grady

John Hamer

Mike Hogberg



Terry Kahl

Jonathan Kaye

George Kelley

Steve Kerr

Kevin Kring

Tom Lee

Student-Athlete

HOOS, George
HOPFER, Bill
HUTCHINSON, Terry

IMPERATO, Michael
IRWIN, Hale
IRWIN, Steve
IVAN, Steve

JACOBSON, Orlin
JENNINGS, Barry
JOHNSON, Ron
JONES, Steve
JONES, Trevor
JORY, John
JUEL-BERG, Philip
JUSTICE, Shaun

KAHL, Terry
KALINOWSKI, Bobby
KATCHEN, Howie
KAYE, Jonathan
KECK, Francis
KELLEY, George
KENNEDY, Bob
KENNEDY, Tom
KERR, Steve
KETTMAN, John
KINTZELE, Dick
KNIGHT, Darrell
KOERNER, Mark
KRING, Kevin

LAKE, John
LAWRENCE, George
LEE, Tom
LENGYEL, Steve
LILEY, Joe
LINDBERG, John
LOACH, William
LOAR, Jay
LOBATO, Paul
LOSER, Earl
LUIRETTE, Dan
LUOMA, John
LUTHER, Charlie
LYNCH, Frank
LYONS, Clark

MAGNUSON, Melvin
MAHONEY, George
MALM, Curtis
MANNING, Jack
MARSALIS, William
MARSICO, Tom
MARTIN, Keith
MASTALIR, M.J.
MASTEN, Bob
MCcATEE, Larry
McCONNELL, Paul
McDERMOTT, Jerry
McGLASSON, Edward
McGREGOR, James
McKIBBEN, Jim
McLEOD, Kraig
MEADE, Bob
MIELENZ, Mike
MILLER, Erroll
MILLS, Robert

Years Lettered

1953-54-55
1959-60
1946-47-48

2008-09-10-11
1965-66-67

1994-95-96-97
1981-82-83-84

1958-59
1979-80-81-82
1971
1978-79-80-81
1980-81

?

2013-14-15
2003

1977-78-80-81
1991-92-93-94
1956
1990-91-92-93
1922-23

1973
1959-60-61
1956
1975-76-78
1951-52-53-54
1955
1978-81-82
1980
2009-10-11-12

1961-62

1970
1976-77-78-79
1985
1999-2000-01-02
1987-88-89

?

1965
1984-85-86-87
1924-25
1995-96-97
1993-94-95
1989-90
1933-34
1986-87-88-89

1933-34
1936-37

1998

1964

?

1974-75
1989-90-91-92
1968

1969-71
1963-64-66
2010

1974-75
2003-04-05-06
1957

1962-64
20114

1960

1962-63
1976-77-78
1947-48

Hometown (High School/Previous College)

Boulder, Colo.
Alameda, Calif.

Westlake Vilage, Calif. (Westlake)
Boulder, Colo. (Boulder)

St. Louis, Mo. (Country Day/Wake Forest)
Pueblo, Colo. (South)

Denver, Colo. (South)
Denver, Colo. (Ranum)

Yuma, Colo. (Yuma)
San Marino, Calif. (San Marino)

Vedbaek, Denmark (HHX Knoed Lyngby)
Andover, England (Winton Secondary)

Aurora, Colo. (Hinkley)
Durango, Colo. (Durango)

Phoenix, Ariz. (Sunnyslope/Phoenix CC)

Pebble Beach, Calif. (Robert L. Stevenson)
Moosejaw, Saskatchewan

Belvidere, Il

Denver, Colo. (Thomas Jefferson)
Davenport, Iowa

Denver, Colo. (Thomas Jefferson)

Orland Park, Ill. (Carl Sandburg)
Springfield, Mo. (Central)

Denver, Colo.
Englewood, Colo. (Cherry Creek)

Lakewood, Colo. (Denver Mullen)
Stockholm, Sweden (Gunnarsplans)

Port Arthur, Texas
Denver, Colo. (Machebeuf)

Aurora, Colo. (Rangeview)

Colorado Springs, Colo. (Doherty/Texas Christian)

Denver, Colo. (Manual)

Boulder, Colo. (Boulder)

Naperville, Ill. (Naperville)
Englewood, Colo.

Denver, Colo. (Regis)
Longmont, Colo. (Longmont)

Denver, Colo. (Thomas Jefferson)
Denver, Colo. (Lakewood)
Garland, Texas (Garland)

Sturgis, S.D.

Orange, Calif. (Elmodena)
Oskaloosa, Iowa

Erie, Pa.

Pebble Beach, Calif. (Carmel)

Denver, Colo.
Arvada, Colo. (Arvada)



Student-Athlete

MOBLEY, Eric
MODESITT, Leland
MOONEY, Brian
MOORE, Blake
MOORE, Mike
MORRIS, D.J.
MUHLHAUSER, Dick
MULHERN, Mike
MUNOZ, Diego
MUSSELMAN, Bill

NEHER, Brad
NOCK, Doug
NORLAND, Rob
NYULI, John

OBERHOLTZ, Lester
O'NEILL, Derek
OPDYKE, Bill
ORAEE, David

PARKS, Preston
PARR, Steve
PAUL, Jeremy
PAUL, Yannik
PETERSEN, Scott
PETERSON, Mike
PETRY, Nicholas
PIERSON, Ray
POLING, Sid
POLING, Steve
POLLACK, Bill
POLLACK, Paul
POLUMBUS, Gary
POLUMBUS, Tad
PORTER, Dick
PORTIE, Benjamin
POTTER, Matt
PROCKTER, Walter

RAINEY, Norton
REICH, Bob
REIDY, Pat
REILLY, Lawrence
RICE, Bruce
RIDDLE, Bill
ROBINSON, Leonard
ROBINSON, Paul
ROST, Dick
ROWLAND, Bob
ROYLANCE, Dave
RYAN, Rupert

SANDERS, James
SAUNDERS, Harold
SAUNDERS, Norm
SCENA, Chris
SCHELL, James
SCHOOLCRAFT, Beau
SCHREIBER, Mark
SCHUMANN, Ed
SCRIBNER, Ted
SEGELKE, John
SENA, Shea
SESSIONS, Steve
SHEHEE, Tray
SHERIDAN, Dave
SIMPSON, Mark
SMITH, Norm

Years Lettered

1990-91
1937-38

1977
2003-04-05-07
1963

1991-92
1958-59
1972-73-74-75
2006

1968-69

1993-94
1986-87-88-89
1977-78
1989-90-91

1923-24
2003-04-05-07
1968
2012-13-14-15

1933-34
1968-69-70
2014-15
2014-15
1992-93
1985-86-87-88
1939-40
1963-64

1950
1951-52-53
1963-65
1959-60
1961-62-63
1965

1951
1998-2001-02
1983-85-86-87
1940-41

1996-97-98-99
1968-69

1985

1952

1979
1986-87-88
1946-47-48
1995-96-97-98
1951

1965

1971

1945-46

1939-40
1938-39-40
1963-64-65
1966-67-68
1958
2012-13
1936-37
1960

1993
1993-94-95-96
2005

1974
1989-91
1946-47

1970-71-72
?

Hometown (High School/Previous College)
Baton Rouge, La. (Tara)

Boulder, Colo. (Boulder)

Monrovia, Calif. (La Salle)

Colorado Springs, Colo.

Livingston, N.J. (Newark Academy/TCU)
Denver, Colo.

Denver, Colo. (George Washington)
Mexico City, Mexico (home schooled)
Louisville, Ky. (St. Xavier)

Littleton, Colo. (Littleton)

Boulder, Colo. (Boulder)

Carthage, N.Y. (Central)

St. Charles, Ill. (St. Charles/Florida)

Highlands Ranch, Colo. (Highlands Ranch)
Greeley, Colo. (Central)
Greeley, Colo. (West)

Meridian, Miss.

Viernheim, Germany (Albertus-Magnus)
Viernheim, Germany (Albertus-Magnus)
Englewood, Colo. (Cherry Creek/Tulsa)
Oakland, Neb. (Oakland-Craig)

Denver, Colo. (East)

Boulder, Colo.

Ottumwa, Iowa

Larchmont, N.Y.

Greeley, Colo.

Denver, Colo.

Denver, Colo. (George Washington)
Longmont, Colo.

Westminster, Colo. (Ranum/Western Nebraska CC)

Denver, Colo. (Regis)

Littleton, Colo. (Arapahoe)
Boulder, Colo. (Fairview)
Denver, Colo.

Pueblo, Colo. (Centennial)

Fort Collins, Colo. (Rocky Mountain)
Denver, Colo. (East)

Littleton, Colo. (Arapahoe)
Janesville, Wis.

Aurora, Colo.

Omaha, Neb.
Wheat Ridge, Colo.
Denver, Colo. (Lincoln)

Englewood, Colo. (Kent Denver/UCLA)

Boulder, Colo. (Boulder)

Englewood, Colo. (Cherry Creek/UCLA)
Cortez, Colo. (Montezuma-Cortez)
Denver, Colo.

Boulder, Colo.

Greeley, Colo.

Durango, Colo. (Durango)

Denver, Colo. (East)

Edward McGlasson

Scott Petersen

Ray Pierson

Gary Polumbus

Ben Portie

Chris Scena



Student-Athlete
SMITH, Tim

Years Lettered
1982-83-84-85

Hometown (High School/Previous College)
ings, Colo. (St. Mary’s)

Colorado Spr:

SMITH, Todd 1989-90-91 Palo Alto, Calif. (Henry Gunn)
SNIFFIN, Dan 1998-99-2000 Broomfield, Colo. (Horizon)
SPEAKER, Ron 1984-85 Greeley, Colo. (Greeley West)
SPENCER, Kevin 1976-77 Longmont, Colo. (Longmont)
SPENNER, Mark 1988 Westminster, Colo. (Westminster)
SPURGEON, Glynn 1957-58 Centralia, IlL.
STACY, Tom 1994-95-96-97 Durango, Colo. (Durango)
STAPP, Bill 1961-62-63 Marion, Pa.

John Segelke STASICA, Leo 1942-43 Rockford, Il
STIRLING, Blake 1971-72-73-74 Denver, Colo. (Cherry Creek)
STIRLING, Jack 1945-46-47 Denver, Colo. (South)
STROBEL, John 1948-49 Denver, Colo. (East)
SWEETMAN, Michael 1963

SYMONS, Luke 2007-08-09-11 Lone Tree, Colo. (ThunderRidge)

TAYS, Bob 1978-79 Boone, Iowa (Boone)

TEATS, Merrill 1938-39 Denver, Colo. (East)

TEETER, Bob 1967

THIELEMANN, Ralf 1984 Essen, West Germany (Stadtwald)

THORNTON, Ross 2013 Leawood, Kan. (Blue Valley North)
Tim Smith TOLAN, Derek 2006-07-08-09 Highlands Ranch (ThunderRidge)

TOMPKINS, Brandon 1998-99 Fort Collins, Colo. (Rocky Mountain)

TROYER, Dave 1990-91 Boulder, Colo. (Boulder)

TROYER, Mike 1992-93-94-95 Boulder, Colo. (Boulder)

TRUJILLO, Drew 2013-14 Montrose, Colo. (Montrose)

TYRRELL, William Jr. 1928-29

VANDERMORE, Marty 1986-87 Sioux Falls, S.D. (Lincoln)

VANDEVENTER, Bill 1970 Wichita Falls, Texas

VEIGELE, William 1960

VEIGELE, William III 1976-77-78 Colorado Springs, Colo. (Wassson)
Derek Tolan WAGNER, Frank 1958 Grand Junction, Colo.

WARNOCK, Rich 1972 Fort Collins, Colo.

WATSON, Joe 1935-36-37 Pueblo, Colo. (Pueblo)

WEBB, Larry 1971 Denver, Colo. (Thomas Jefferson)

WEBB, Robert 1953-54-55 Denver, Colo.

WEBBER, Kane 2000-01-02-04 Lismore, Australia (Trinity Catholic College)

WEIR, Chase 1970-71 Fremont, Neb. (Fremont/Arizona State)
WEISS, Barrie 1949-50 Denver, Colo. (East)
WEIST, Robert 1961-62
WIDMER, Johnny 2009-11-12 George Town, Cayman Islands (Bradenton, Fla. Prep)
WILLENBROCK, Tad 1980 Colorado Springs, Colo.
Mike Troyer WILLS, Shawn 1999-2001 Broomfield, Colo. (Northglenn)
WILSON, Pat 2011 Dubbo, New South Wales, Australia
WITTENWYLER, Grant 1992-93 Denver, Colo. (Manual)
WOLF, Robert 1936-37
WOO0D, Todd 1981-82-83 Colorado Springs, Colo. (Wasson/Idaho State)

WOODARD, Tom 1974-75-76-77 Aurora, Colo. (Manual)
ZEMAN, Matt 1982-83
ZERWIN, John 1991-92-93-94

ZIONS, Matthew 1999-2000-01-02

Lakewood, Colo. (Regis)
Westminster, Colo. (Regis)
Sydney, Australia (St. Paul’s College)

Tom Woodard

Matt Zions



